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COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

 
 

 
 

 June 30,
2015    

December 31,
2014  

  (In thousands)  
ASSETS         

         
Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 130,214  $ 2,071  
Accounts Receivable:         

Oil and gas sales   26,995   32,849  
Joint interest operations   4,921   16,192  

Derivative Financial Instruments   627   — 
Assets Held for Sale   103,368   — 
Other Current Assets   2,505   10,105  

Total current assets   268,630   61,217  
Property and Equipment:         

Unevaluated oil and gas properties   85,525   201,459 
Oil and gas properties, successful efforts method   4,266,725   4,282,088 
Other   19,477   19,630 
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   (2,459,920)   (2,305,008)

Net property and equipment   1,911,807   2,198,169 
Other Assets   24,821   14,951 
  $ 2,205,258  $ 2,274,337 

         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         

         
 

Accounts Payable
 

$ 60,806  $ 117,329  
Current Deferred Income Taxes Payable   220   —  
Accrued Liabilities   49,700   44,842 

Total current liabilities   110,726   162,171  
Long-term Debt   1,379,434   1,070,445  
Deferred Income Taxes   41,908   154,547  
Reserve for Future Abandonment Costs   14,935   14,900  
Other Non-Current Liabilities   —   2,002  

Total liabilities   1,547,003   1,404,065  
Commitments and Contingencies         
Stockholders’ Equity:         

Common stock – $0.50 par, 75,000,000 shares authorized, 47,727,516 and 46,858,415 shares outstanding at
June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively

 
 23,864   23,429  

Additional paid-in capital   481,552   480,434  
Retained earnings   152,839   366,409  

Total stockholders’ equity   658,255   870,272  
  $ 2,205,258  $ 2,274,337  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

 
 
  Three Months Ended June 30,    Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  

Revenues:
 (In thousands, except per share amounts)

  
Oil sales  $ 51,124  $ 111,071   $ 97,077  $ 201,384 
Natural gas sales   26,188   44,652   46,757   96,248 

Total revenues   77,312   155,723   143,834   297,632 
                 
Operating expenses:                 

Production taxes   3,807   6,467   6,781   12,068 
Gathering and transportation   3,260   3,138   6,113   6,914 
Lease operating   17,827   13,980   32,963   29,041 
Exploration   23,040   —   65,269   — 
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   90,573   94,539   182,462   183,413 
General and administrative   7,176   9,614   15,142   17,983 
Impairment of oil and gas properties   1,984   256   2,387   256 
Loss on sale of oil and gas properties   111,830   —   111,830   — 

Total operating expenses   259,497   127,994   422,947   249,675 
                 
Operating income (loss)   (182,185)   27,729   (279,113)   47,957 
                 
Other income (expenses):                 

Interest income   142   —   170   — 
Net gain on extinguishment of debt   7,267   —   4,532   — 
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments   627   (9,850)   627   (14,796)
Other income   214   39   473   290 
Interest expense   (33,807)   (14,767)   (54,561)   (28,447)

                 
Total other income (expenses)   (25,557)   (24,578)   (48,759)   (42,953)

                 
Income (loss) before income taxes   (207,742)   3,151   (327,872)   5,004 
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   72,674   (1,253)   114,302   (1,941)
Net income (loss)  $ (135,068)  $ 1,898  $ (213,570)  $ 3,063 
                 
Net income (loss) per share:                 

Basic  $ (2.93)  $ 0.04  $ (4.64)  $ 0.06 
Diluted  $ (2.93)  $ 0.04  $ (4.64)  $ 0.06 

                 
Dividends per common share  $ —  $ 0.125   $ —  $ 0.250 
                 
Weighted average shares outstanding:                 

Basic   46,122   46,633   46,075   46,616 
Diluted   46,122   46,991   46,075   46,918 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited)
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Common
Stock

(Shares)    

Common
Stock –

Par Value    

Additional
Paid-in
Capital    

Retained
Earnings    Total  

 (In thousands)  
                    
Balance at January 1, 2015  46,858  $ 23,429  $ 480,434  $ 366,409  $ 870,272 

Stock-based compensation  948   474   3,508   —   3,982 
Restricted stock used for tax withholdings  (78)   (39)   (487)   —   (526)
Excess income taxes from stock-based compensation  —   —   (1,903)   —   (1,903)
Net loss  —   —   —   (213,570)   (213,570)

Balance at June 30, 2015  47,728  $ 23,864  $ 481,552  $ 152,839  $ 658,255 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

 
 

 Six Months Ended
June 30,  

  2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:          

 

Net income (loss)
 

$ (213,570)   $ 3,063 
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Loss on sale of oil and gas properties   111,830   — 
Deferred income taxes   (114,785)    1,904 
Leasehold impairments and other exploration costs   65,269    — 
Impairment of oil and gas properties   2,387    256 
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   182,462    183,413 
(Gain) loss on derivative financial instruments   (627)    14,796 
Settlements of derivative financial instruments   —    (5,334)
Net gain on extinguishment of debt   (4,532)    — 
Amortization of debt discount, premium and issuance costs   2,564    2,183 
Stock-based compensation   3,982    4,997 
Excess income taxes from stock-based compensation   1,903    1,019 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable   17,125    (29,405)
(Increase) decrease in other current assets   7,600    (796)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (37,370)    29,199 

Net cash provided by operating activities  
 24,238    205,295 

 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
 

        
Capital expenditures   (197,263)    (362,351)

Cash used for investing activities  
 (197,263)    (362,351)

 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 

        
Borrowings   740,000    275,750  
Principal payments on debt   (420,288)    (100,000)
Debt issuance costs   (16,115)    (2,517)
Tax withholdings related to restricted stock   (526)    (2,349)
Excess income taxes from stock-based compensation   (1,903)    (1,019)
Dividends paid   —    (11,963)

Net cash provided by financing activities   301,168    157,902 
         
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   128,143    846 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   2,071    2,967  
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 130,214   $ 3,813 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

 
 
(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES –

Basis of Presentation

In management's opinion, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments (consisting solely of normal recurring
adjustments) necessary to present fairly the financial position of Comstock Resources, Inc. and subsidiaries ("Comstock" or the "Company") as of June 30,
2015, the related results of operations for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, and cash flows for the six months ended June 30,
2015 and 2014. Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) are the same in all periods presented.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission. Certain information and disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States have been omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations, although Comstock believes that the disclosures
made are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. These unaudited consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the financial statements and notes thereto included in Comstock's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The results of operations for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015 are not necessarily an indication of the results expected for the full
year.

These unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Comstock and its wholly-owned and controlled subsidiaries.

Assets Held for Sale
 

At June 30, 2015, the Company reflected certain of its oil and gas properties located in and near Burleson County, Texas as assets held for sale in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheet.  In June 2015, Comstock entered into an agreement to sell these properties to a third party for approximately
$115.0 million, subject to customary purchase price adjustments and other customary closing conditions.  This sale closed on July 22, 2015 with an effective
date of May 1, 2015.  At June 30, 2015, these assets were reflected on the balance sheet at a carrying value of $103.4 million, representing their net realizable
value.  Under the terms of certain of the Company’s debt instruments, the net proceeds from the sale have to be reinvested in oil and gas acquisition,
development or exploration activities or used for debt retirement.  The Company has recognized a loss on this pending sale of $111.8 million in the three
months and six months ended June 30, 2015 operating results.  The asset retirement obligation related to these properties of $0.6 million is included in
accrued liabilities in the Company's consolidated balance sheet.  Results of operations for these properties were as follows:

 

 
 Three Months Ended 

June 30,    
Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015   2014   2015   2014  
  (In thousands)  
                 
Total oil and gas sales  $ 11,041  $ 1,467  $ 15,797  $ 2,485 
Total operating expenses(1)   (14,152)   (1,161)   (65,914)   (1,892)

Operating income (loss)  $ (3,111)  $ 306  $ (50,117)  $ 593 
 

(1) Includes direct operating expenses, depreciation, depletion and amortization and exploration expense.  Excludes interest expense and general and administrative
expenses.

Property and Equipment

The Company follows the successful efforts method of accounting for its oil and gas properties. Costs incurred to acquire oil and gas leasehold are
capitalized.
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Unproved oil and gas properties are periodically assessed and any impairment in value is charged to exploration expense. The costs of unproved
properties which are determined to be productive are transferred to oil and gas properties and amortized on an equivalent unit-of-production basis. For the
three months and six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company recognized impairment charges in exploration expense of $23.1 million and $63.5 million,
respectively, related to certain leases that the Company currently does not plan to develop. There were no impairments of unproved property during the three
months and six months ended June 30, 2014.
 

The Company also assesses the need for an impairment of the capitalized costs for its oil and gas properties on a property basis. The Company
recognized impairment charges of $2.4 million and $0.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, respectively.  The net book value
of the Company's Eagleville field in South Texas at June 30, 2015 was approximately $779.0 million.  As of June 30, 2015 there was no impairment of this
property based on the Company's forward oil and gas pricing assumptions.  In its interim impairment review, the Company noted that a 7% decline in the
future cash flow estimates for these properties could result in an impairment being recorded, absent other changes to reserve estimates for this
property.  Crude oil future prices have declined by approximately 15% since June 30, 2015.  If the recording of an impairment charge becomes necessary for
the Eagleville field properties as of September 30, 2015, it is possible that the amount of such charge could be at least $325.0 million.  

In January 2015, the Company purchased a 20% interest in an airplane that previously had been owned 80% by the Company and 20% by two
executive officers of the Company.  The purchase price for the 20% interest of $1.7 million was based on the then fair market value of the airplane determined
by a third party.  This related party transaction was approved by the Company's audit committee and board of directors.

Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 consist of the following:
 

 

 As of
June 30,

2015    

As of
December 31,

2014  
  (In thousands)  
Accrued drilling costs  $ 7,502    $ 26,269  
Accrued interest   30,062    9,011  
Accrued ad valorem taxes   3,000   — 
Accrued rig termination fees   296   2,600 
Other accrued liabilities  

 8,840     6,962  
  $ 49,700    $ 44,842 

Reserve for Future Abandonment Costs

Comstock's asset retirement obligations relate to future plugging and abandonment expenses on its oil and gas properties and related facilities disposal.
The following table summarizes the changes in Comstock's total estimated liability during the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:
 

 
 Six Months Ended

June 30,  
  2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
Future abandonment costs — beginning of period  $ 14,900  $ 14,534  

Accretion expense   401   402  
New wells placed on production   262   728  
Liabilities settled and assets disposed of  

 (628)   (34) 
Future abandonment costs — end of period  $ 14,935  $ 15,630  

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities

Comstock periodically uses swaps, floors and collars to hedge oil and natural gas prices and interest rates. Swaps are settled monthly based on
differences between the prices specified in the instruments and the settlement prices of futures contracts. Generally, when the applicable settlement price is
less than the price specified in the contract, Comstock receives a settlement from the counterparty based on the difference multiplied by the volume or
amounts hedged. Similarly, when the applicable settlement price exceeds the price specified in the contract, Comstock pays the counterparty based on the
difference.
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Comstock generally receives a settlement from the counterparty for floors when the applicable settlement price is less than the price specified in the
contract, which is based on the difference multiplied by the volumes hedged. For collars, generally Comstock receives a settlement from the counterparty
when the settlement price is below the floor and pays a settlement to the counterparty when the settlement price exceeds the cap. No settlement occurs when
the settlement price falls between the floor and cap. All of the Company's derivative financial instruments are used for risk management purposes and by
policy none are held for trading or speculative purposes. Comstock minimizes credit risk to counterparties of its derivative financial instruments through
formal credit policies, monitoring procedures, and diversification. All of Comstock's derivative financial instruments are with parties that are lenders under its
bank credit facility. The Company is not required to provide any credit support to its counterparties other than cross collateralization with the assets securing
its bank credit facility. None of the Company's derivative financial instruments involve payment or receipt of premiums.

 

As of June 30, 2015, the Company had the following outstanding commodity derivatives:
 

Commodity and Derivative Type   
Weighted-Average

Contract Price    
Volume
(Mmcf)   Contract Period  

Price Swap Agreements   $3.20 per Mcf     3,600   
July 2015 –
June 2016

  
  

None of the Company's derivative contracts have been designated as cash flow hedges. The Company recognizes cash settlements and changes in the
fair value of its derivative financial instruments as a single component of other income (expenses).  The Company recognized a gain of $0.6 million related to
the change in fair value of its natural gas swap agreements during the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015.  The Company had losses of $9.9
million and $14.8 million related to its oil swap agreements during the three months and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively. Cash settlements on
derivative financial instruments were payments of $4.0 million and $5.3 million for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.  The
estimated fair value and carrying value of the Company's derivative financial instruments was an asset of $0.6 million as of June 30, 2015, and was classified
as a current asset.

Stock-Based Compensation

Comstock accounts for employee stock-based compensation under the fair value method. Compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the
fair value of the award and is recognized over the award vesting period. During the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company recognized
$2.1 million and $2.7 million, respectively, of stock-based compensation expense within general and administrative expenses related to awards of restricted
stock and performance stock units to its employees and directors. For the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company recognized $4.0 million
and $5.0 million, respectively, of stock based compensation expense within general and administrative expenses.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company granted 1,010,371 shares of restricted stock with a grant date fair value of $5.4 million or
$5.34 per share to its employees. The fair value of each restricted share on the date of grant was equal to its market price. As of June 30, 2015, Comstock had
1,577,642 shares of unvested restricted stock outstanding at a weighted average grant date fair value of $9.90 per share. Total unrecognized compensation
cost related to unvested restricted stock grants of $15.6 million as of June 30, 2015 is expected to be recognized over a period of 1.9 years.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company granted 471,249 performance share units ("PSUs") with a grant date fair value of $2.1
million or $4.38 per unit to its employees. As of June 30, 2015, Comstock had 669,604 PSUs outstanding at a weighted average grant date fair value of $9.13
per unit. The number of shares of common stock to be issued related to the PSUs is based on the Company's stock price performance as compared to its peers
which could result in the issuance of anywhere from zero to 1,400,173 shares of common stock. Total unrecognized compensation cost related to these grants
of $6.1 million as of June 30, 2015 is expected to be recognized over a period of 2.0 years.

As of June 30, 2015, Comstock had outstanding options to purchase 104,150 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $32.95
per share. All of the stock options were exercisable and there were no unrecognized compensation costs related to the stock options as of June 30, 2015. No
stock options were exercised during the three months or six months ended June 30, 2015 or 2014.
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Income Taxes

The following is an analysis of consolidated income tax expense (benefit):
 

 
 Three Months Ended 

June 30,    
Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
Current provision  $ 420  $ 23   $ 483  $ 37 
Deferred provision (benefit)   (73,094)   1,230   (114,785)   1,904 

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  $ (72,674)  $ 1,253  $ (114,302)  $ 1,941 

 

Deferred income taxes are provided to reflect the future tax consequences or benefits of differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and
their reported amounts in the financial statements using enacted tax rates. The difference between the Company's effective tax rate and the 35% federal
statutory rate is mainly caused by non-deductible stock compensation and state taxes.  The impact of these items varies based upon the Company's projected
full year income or loss and the jurisdictions that are expected to generate the projected income and/or losses.

 
The difference between the Company's customary rate of 35% and the effective tax rate on income before income taxes is due to the following:
 

 
 Three Months Ended 

June 30,    
Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
Tax at statutory rate   35.0%   35.0%    35.0%   35.0%
Tax effect of:                 

State income taxes net of federal benefit and valuation allowance   0.2   (0.4)   —   (0.3)
Nondeductible stock-based compensation   (0.1)   4.2   (0.1)   3.3 
Other   (0.1)   1.0   —   0.8 

Effective tax rate   35.0%   39.8%   34.9%   38.8%

 
The Company's federal income tax returns for the years subsequent to December 31, 2010, remain subject to examination. The Company's income tax

returns in major state income tax jurisdictions remain subject to examination for various periods subsequent to December 31, 2009. A state tax return in one
state jurisdiction is currently under review. The Company has evaluated the preliminary findings in this jurisdiction and believes it is more likely than not that
the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements. The Company currently believes that all other
significant filing positions are highly certain and that all of its other significant income tax positions and deductions would be sustained under audit or the
final resolution would not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements. Therefore, the Company has not established any significant reserves
for uncertain tax positions.

Future use of the Company’s federal net operating loss carryforwards may be limited in the event that a cumulative change in the ownership of
Comstock's common stock by more than 50% occurs within a three-year period. Such a change in ownership would result in a substantial portion of
Comstock's net operating loss carryforwards being eliminated or becoming restricted, and the Company would need to recognize a valuation allowance
reflecting the restricted use of these net operating loss carryforwards in the period when such an ownership change occurred. The Company may also need to
recognize additional valuation allowances on its net operating loss carryforwards in future periods if it incurs significant losses and accordingly a tax benefit
may not be recognized on such losses.
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Fair Value Measurements

The Company holds or has held certain items that are required to be measured at fair value. These include cash and cash equivalents held in bank
accounts and derivative financial instruments in the form of oil and natural gas price swap agreements. Fair value is defined as the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants on the measurement date. A three-level hierarchy is followed for disclosure to show the extent and level of judgment
used to estimate fair value measurements:

Level 1 – Inputs used to measure fair value are unadjusted quoted prices that are available in active markets for the identical assets or liabilities
as of the reporting date.

Level 2 – Inputs used to measure fair value, other than quoted prices included in Level 1, are either directly or indirectly observable as of the
reporting date through correlation with market data, including quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets and quoted prices in
markets that are not active. Level 2 also includes assets and liabilities that are valued using models or other pricing methodologies that do not require
significant judgment since the input assumptions used in the models, such as interest rates and volatility factors, are corroborated by readily observable
data from actively quoted markets for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.

Level 3 – Inputs used to measure fair value are unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and reflect the use of
significant management judgment. These values are generally determined using pricing models for which the assumptions utilize management's
estimates of market participant assumptions.

The Company's valuation of cash and cash equivalents is a Level 1 measurement. The Company's oil price swap agreements are not traded on a public
exchange. Their value is determined utilizing a discounted cash flow model based on inputs that are readily available in public markets and, accordingly, the
valuation of these swap agreements is categorized as a Level 2 measurement.

The following table summarizes financial assets and liabilities accounted for at fair value as of June 30, 2015:
 

 

 Carrying
Value

Measured at
Fair Value at

June 30,
2015    Level 1    Level 2  

  (In thousands)  
Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:               

Cash and cash equivalents held in bank accounts  $ 130,214    $ 130,214    $ —  
Derivative financial instruments   627   —   627 

Total assets  $ 130,841    $ 130,214    $ 627  

As of June 30, 2015, the Company's other financial instruments, comprised solely of its fixed rate debt, had a carrying value of $1.4 billion and a fair
value of $937.2 million.  The fair market value of the Company's fixed rate debt was based on quoted prices as of June 30, 2015, a Level 2 measurement.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is determined without the effect of any outstanding potentially dilutive stock options or PSUs and diluted earnings per share is
determined with the effect of outstanding stock options and PSUs that are potentially dilutive. Unvested share-based payment awards containing
nonforfeitable rights to dividends are considered to be participatory securities and are included in the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share
pursuant to the two-class method. PSUs represent the right to receive a number of shares of the Company's common stock that may range from zero to up to
three times the number of PSUs granted on the award date based on the achievement of certain performance measures during a performance period. The
number of potentially dilutive shares related to PSUs is based on the number of shares, if any, which would be issuable at the end of the respective period,
assuming that date was the end of the contingency period. The treasury stock method is used to measure the dilutive effect of PSUs. Basic and diluted
earnings (loss) per share for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 were determined as follows:
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  Three Months Ended June 30,  
  2015    2014  

 
 

Loss    Shares    
Per

Share    Income   Shares    
Per

Share  
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)  
Net income (loss)  $ (135,068)             $ 1,898          
Income allocable to unvested stock grants  

 —              (153)          
Basic net income (loss) attributable to common stock  $ (135,068)    46,122   $ (2.93)   $ 1,745   46,633    $ 0.04 

Effect of dilutive securities:                             
Stock options   —    —          —   —       
Performance share units   —    —         —   358       

Diluted net income (loss) attributable to common stock  $ (135,068)    46,122   $ (2.93)   $ 1,745   46,991    $ 0.04 

 
  Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2015    2014  

 
 

Loss    Shares    
Per

Share    
Income
(Loss)   Shares    

Per
Share  

  (In thousands, except per share amounts)  
Net income (loss)  $ (213,570)             $ 3,063          
Income allocable to unvested stock grants  

 —              (293)          
Basic net income (loss) attributable to common stock  $ (213,570)    46,075   $ (4.64)   $ 2,770   46,616    $ 0.06 

Effect of dilutive securities:                             
Stock options   —    —          —   —       
Performance share units   —    —         —   302       

Diluted net income (loss) attributable to common stock  $ (213,570)    46,075   $ (4.64)   $ 2,770   46,918    $ 0.06 

 

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, 1,577,642 and 1,207,527 shares of restricted stock, respectively, are included in common stock outstanding
as such shares have a nonforfeitable right to participate in any dividends that might be declared and have the right to vote on matters submitted to the
Company's stockholders. Weighted average shares of unvested restricted stock outstanding during the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015 and
2014 were as follows:
 

 
 Three Months Ended 

June 30,    
Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
Unvested restricted stock   1,545   1,222    1,356   1,168 

 

Options to purchase common stock and PSUs that were outstanding and that were excluded as anti-dilutive from the determination of diluted earnings
per share are as follows:
 

 
 Three Months Ended 

June 30,    
Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  
  (In thousands except per share/unit data)  
Weighted average stock options   104   115    108   115 
Weighted average exercise price per share  $ 32.95  $ 32.90  $ 32.95  $ 32.90 
Weighted average performance share units   670   —   612   — 
Weighted average grant date fair value per unit  $ 9.13  $ —  $ 9.13  $ — 

 
For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2014, the excluded options that were anti-dilutive were at exercise prices in excess of the average

stock price. All stock options and unvested PSUs were anti-dilutive to earnings and excluded from weighted average shares used in the computation of
earnings per share in the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015 due to the net loss in the periods.
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Supplementary Information With Respect to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the purpose of the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company's cash investments consisted of cash held in bank
accounts.

The following is a summary of cash payments made for interest and income taxes:
 

 
 Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
Cash Payments:          

Interest payments  $ 31,836    $ 28,907  
Income tax payments  $ 11    $ 1,408  

The Company capitalizes interest on its unevaluated oil and gas property costs during periods when it is conducting exploration activity on this
acreage. The Company capitalized interest of $2.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2014 and $0.9 million and $4.8 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, which reduced interest expense.

Recent accounting pronouncements
 

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Topic 606) ("ASU 2014-09"), which supersedes nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under existing generally accepted
accounting principles.  This new standard is based upon the principal that revenue is recognized to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASU 2014-09 also requires additional
disclosure about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts. ASU 2014-09 is effective for annual
and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is not permitted and entities have the option of using either a full retrospective or
modified approach to adopt ASU 2014-09. The Company is currently evaluating the new guidance and has not determined the impact this standard may have
on its financial statements or decided upon the method of adoption.

 
In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, Presentation of Financial Statements - Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40): Disclosure of

Uncertainties about an Entity's Ability to Continue as a Going Concern ("ASU 2014-15"). ASU 2014-15 provides guidance about management's
responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an entity's ability to continue as a going concern and sets rules for how this information
should be disclosed in the financial statements. ASU 2014-15 is effective for annual periods ending after December 15, 2016 and interim periods thereafter.
Early adoption is permitted. The Company has elected to not adopt ASU 2014-15 early and does not expect adoption of ASU 2014-15 to have any impact on
its consolidated financial condition or results of operations.

 
In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Interest-Imputation of Interest, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs ("ASU 2015-

03"). ASU 2015-03 requires that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the
carrying amount of that debt liability.  ASU 2015-03 is effective for annual periods ending after December 15, 2015 and interim periods thereafter. Early
adoption is permitted. The Company The Company has elected to not adopt ASU 2015-03 early and does not expect adoption of ASU 2015-03 to have a
material impact on its consolidated financial condition or results of operations.

 
(2) STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY –

The Company did not pay dividends during the six months ended June 30, 2015, but paid dividends of $12.0 million during the six months ended June
30, 2014. In 2013, the Board of Directors approved an open market share repurchase plan which permits the Company to repurchase up to $100.0 million of
its common stock on the open market. The Company did not make any purchases under this plan during the six months ended June 30, 2015 or 2014, and
future repurchases under this plan are limited under the terms of the Company’s outstanding debt.
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(3) LONG-TERM DEBT –

At June 30, 2015, long-term debt was comprised of:
 

 (In thousands)  
73⁄4 % Senior Notes due 2019 $ 404,397 
10 % Senior Secured Notes due 2020  700,000 
91⁄2% Senior Notes due 2020  275,037 
 $ 1,379,434 

In March 2015, Comstock issued $700.0 million of 10% senior secured notes (the “Secured Notes”) which are due on March 15, 2020. Interest on the
Secured Notes is payable semi-annually on each March 15 and September 15. Net proceeds from the issuance of the Secured Notes of $684.0 million were
used to retire the Company’s bank credit facility and for general corporate purposes.  Comstock also has outstanding (i) $400.0 million of 7¾% senior notes
(the “2019 Notes”) which are due on April 1, 2019 and bear interest which is payable semi-annually on each April 1 and October 1 and (ii) $283.2 million of
9½% senior notes (the “2020 Notes”) which are due on June 15, 2020 and bear interest which is payable semi-annually on each June 15 and December 15.
The Secured Notes are secured on a first-priority basis equally and ratably with the Company’s revolving credit facility described below, subject to payment
priorities in favor of the revolving credit facility by the collateral securing the revolving credit facility, which consists of, among other things, at least 80% of
the Company's and its subsidiaries' oil and gas properties.  The Secured Notes, the 2019 Notes and the 2020 Notes are general obligations of Comstock and
are guaranteed by all of Comstock’s subsidiaries. Such subsidiary guarantors are 100% owned and all of the guarantees are full and unconditional and joint
and several obligations. There are no restrictions on the ability of Comstock to obtain funds from its subsidiaries through dividends or loans.  As of June 30,
2015, Comstock had no material assets or operations which are independent of its subsidiaries.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company purchased $16.8 million in principal amount of the 2020 Notes for $7.8 million.  The gain
of $8.2 million recognized on the purchase of the 2020 Notes and the loss resulting from the write-off of deferred loan costs associated with the Company's
bank credit facility of $3.7 million are included in the net gain on extinguishment of debt, which is reported as a component of other income (loss).

In connection with the issuance of the Secured Notes, Comstock entered into a new $50.0 million revolving credit facility with Bank of Montreal and
Bank of America, N.A.  The revolving credit facility is a four year credit commitment that matures on March 4, 2019. Indebtedness under the revolving credit
facility is guaranteed by all of the Company’s subsidiaries and is secured by substantially all of Comstock’s  and its subsidiaries’ assets.  Borrowings under the
revolving credit facility bear interest, at Comstock’s option, at either (1) LIBOR plus 2.5% or (2) the base rate (which is the higher of the administrative agent’s
prime rate, the federal funds rate plus 0.5% or 30 day LIBOR plus 1.0%) plus 1.5%. A commitment fee of 0.5% per annum is payable quarterly on the unused
credit line.  The revolving credit facility contains covenants that, among other things, restrict the payment of cash dividends and repurchases of common stock,
limit the amount of additional debt that Comstock may incur and limit the Company’s ability to make certain loans, investments and divestitures. The only
financial covenants are the maintenance of a current ratio of at least 1.0 to 1.0 and the maintenance of an asset coverage ratio of proved developed reserves to total
debt outstanding under the revolving credit facility of at least 2.5 to 1.0. The Company was in compliance with these covenants as of June 30, 2015.

 
(4) COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES –

From time to time, Comstock is involved in certain litigation that arises in the normal course of its operations. The Company records a loss
contingency for these matters when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. The Company does
not believe the resolution of these matters will have a material effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

In connection with its exploration and development activities, the Company contracts for drilling rigs.  As of June 30, 2015, the Company had
commitments for contracted drilling services through November 2015 of $3.8 million.

The Company has entered into natural gas transportation and treating agreements through July 2019. Maximum commitments under these
transportation agreements as of June 30, 2015 totaled $8.1 million.
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ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

This report contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties that are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in our forward-looking statements due to many factors.
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in this report and in our annual
report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The prices for crude oil and natural gas have been highly volatile recently, and we are currently experiencing a period of low prices primarily due to an
oversupply of crude oil and natural gas.  If these low prices continue, we will continue to experience lower revenues and cash flows until these prices
improve.  We expect our oil production to continue to decline until we resume drilling on these properties.  We expect our natural gas production to increase
through our 2015 drilling and recompletion program on our Haynesville shale properties.  We may also recognize further impairments of our producing oil
and gas properties if oil and natural gas prices remain low and as a result the expected future cash flows from these properties becomes insufficient to recover
their carrying value.  In addition we may recognize additional impairments of our unevaluated oil and gas properties should we determine that we no longer
intend to retain these properties for future oil and natural gas development.

We assess the need for impairment of the capitalized costs for our oil and gas properties on a property basis. The net book value of our Eagleville field
in South Texas at June 30, 2015 was approximately $779.0 million.  As of June 30, 2015 there was no impairment of this property based on our forward oil
and gas pricing assumptions.  In our interim impairment review, we noted that a 7% decline in the future cash flow estimates for these properties could result
in an impairment being recorded, absent other changes to reserve estimates for this property.  Crude oil future prices have declined by approximately 15%
since June 30, 2015.  If the recording of an impairment charge becomes necessary for the Eagleville field properties as of September 30, 2015, it is possible
that the amount of such charge could be at least $325.0 million.

Results of Operations
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,    Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  
  (In thousands, except per unit amounts)  
Net Production Data:                    

Oil (Mbbls)   924    1,112    1,960    2,047 
Natural gas (Mmcf)   11,073    10,102    19,273    21,081 
Natural gas equivalent (Mmcfe)   16,616    16,773    31,034    33,362 

 
Revenues:

 
                  

Oil sales  $ 51,124    $ 111,071    $ 97,077    $ 201,384  
Natural gas sales  

 26,188    44,652     46,757    96,248  
Total oil and gas sales  $ 77,312    $ 155,723    $ 143,834    $ 297,632  

 
Expenses:

 
                  

Production taxes  $ 3,807    $ 6,467    $ 6,781    $ 12,068  
Gathering and transportation   3,260    3,138     6,113    6,914  
Lease operating(1)   17,827    13,980     32,963    29,041  
Exploration expense   23,040    —     65,269    —  
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   90,573    94,539     182,462    183,413  

 
Average Sales Price:

 
                  

Natural gas (per Mcf)  $ 2.37    $ 4.42    $ 2.43    $ 4.57  
Oil (per Bbl)  $ 55.34    $ 99.90    $ 49.53    $ 98.39  
Average equivalent (Mcfe)  $ 4.65    $ 9.28    $ 4.63    $ 8.92  

 
Expenses ($ per Mcfe):

 
                  

Production taxes  $ 0.23    $ 0.39    $ 0.22    $ 0.36  
Gathering and transportation  $ 0.20    $ 0.19    $ 0.20    $ 0.21  
Lease operating(1)  $ 1.07    $ 0.83    $ 1.06    $ 0.87  
Depreciation, depletion and amortization(2)  $ 5.43    $ 5.62    $ 5.86    $ 5.48  

 

(1) Includes ad valorem taxes.
(2) Represents depreciation, depletion and amortization of oil and gas properties only.
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Revenues –

Our oil and natural gas sales decreased $78.4 million (50%) in the second quarter of 2015 to $77.3 million from $155.7 million in the second quarter
of 2014 primarily due to the decline in oil and natural gas prices. Oil sales in the second quarter of 2015 decreased by $59.9 million (54%) from 2014 and our
natural gas sales decreased by $18.5 million (41%) from 2014. The decrease in oil sales was principally attributable to the 17% decrease in our oil production
and the 45% decrease in realized oil prices. Our natural gas production increased by 10% from the second quarter of 2014 while our realized natural gas price
decreased by 46%.  Our successful natural gas drilling program in 2015 is driving the increase in our natural gas production.

In the first six months of 2015, our oil and natural gas sales decreased by $153.8 million (52%) to $143.8 million from $297.6 million in the first six
months of 2014.  Oil sales in the first six months of 2015 decreased by $104.3 million (52%) from 2014 while our natural gas sales decreased by $49.5
million (51%) from 2014.  The decrease in oil sales is attributable to the decline in realized oil prices and slightly lower production.  Our natural gas
production decreased by 9% from 2014 whiles our realized natural gas price decreased by 47%.

Costs and Expenses –

Production taxes decreased $2.7 million to $3.8 million for the second quarter of 2015 from $6.5 million in the second quarter of 2014. Production
taxes of $6.8 million for the first six months of 2015 decreased $5.3 million as compared with production taxes of $12.1 million for the first six months of
2014.  These decreases are mainly related to our lower oil and gas sales in 2015.

Gathering and transportation costs for the second quarter of 2015 increased $0.2 million to $3.3 million as compared to $3.1 million in the second
quarter of 2014. Gathering and transportation costs for the first six months of 2015 decreased $0.8 million to $6.1 million as compared to $6.9 million for the
first six months of 2014.  The changes in our gathering and transportation costs primarily reflect our natural gas volumes, which increased during the three
months ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2014, but which are down slightly in the first six months of 2015 as compared to
the first six months of 2014.

Our lease operating expenses of $17.8 million for the second quarter of 2015 increased $3.8 million (28%) from operating expenses of $14.0 million
for the second quarter of 2014. Our lease operating expense for the first six months of 2015 of $33.0 million increased $4.0 million or 14% from our lease
operating expense of $29.0 million for the first six months of 2014.  Our lease operating expense of $1.06 per Mcfe produced for the six months ended June
30, 2015 was $0.19 per Mcfe higher than the lease operating expense per Mcfe for the same period in 2014.  This increase primarily reflects increased lifting
costs associated with our oil wells put onto production in 2014 as well as additional costs incurred related to the installation of artificial lift on many of our oil
wells.

Exploration costs of $23.0 million and $65.3 million in the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 primarily include impairments of unevaluated
leases and rig termination fees.

Depreciation, depletion and amortization ("DD&A") decreased $3.9 million (4%) to $90.6 million in the second quarter of 2015 from $94.5 million in
the second quarter of 2014. Our DD&A per equivalent Mcf produced decreased $0.19 (3%) to $5.43 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 from $5.62 for
the three months ended June 30, 2014. The lower rate in the second quarter of 2015 reflects the lower finding costs of natural gas wells drilled in
2015.  DD&A for the first six months of 2015 of $182.5 million was essentially unchanged from DD&A expense of $183.4 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2014.  For the first six months of 2015, our per unit DD&A rate of $5.86 increased $0.38 (7%) from our DD&A rate of $5.48 for the first six months
of 2014.  The higher DD&A rate per Mcfe primarily reflects the higher capitalized costs related to oil wells drilled in 2014 and 2015.

General and administrative expenses, which are reported net of overhead reimbursements, decreased to $7.2 million for the second quarter of 2015
from $9.6 million in the second quarter of 2014. Included in general and administrative expenses are stock-based compensation of $2.1 million and $2.7
million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. For the first six months of 2015, general and administrative expenses of $15.1
million decreased $2.9 million (16%) from general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2014 of $18.0 million.  Included in general
and administrative expense is stock-based compensation of $4.0 million and $5.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  The
lower general and administrative costs are attributable to a reduction in personnel and related compensation costs in 2015.

Interest expense increased $19.0 million to $33.8 million for the second quarter of 2015 from interest expense of $14.8 million in the second quarter of
2014. We capitalized no interest during the three months ended June 30, 2015 and we capitalized interest of $2.6 million during the three months ended June
30, 2014.  Interest expense increased $26.2 million to $54.6 million for the first six months of 2015 from interest expense of $28.4 million in the first six
months of 2014.  We capitalized interest of $0.9 million and $4.8 million on our unevaluated properties during the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014,
respectively.  In addition to the lower capitalized interest, these increases are primarily related to the increase in debt outstanding during 2015, including the
issuance of $700.0 million of senior secured notes in March, 2015.
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We utilize oil and natural gas price swaps to manage our exposure to oil and natural gas prices and protect returns on investment from our drilling
activities.  During the three months ended June 30, 2015, we entered into new natural gas price swaps covering the period July 1, 2015 through June 30,
2016.  Gains related to our natural gas derivative financial instruments were $0.6 million for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2015.  In 2014
we had crude oil price swaps that covered a portion of our production.  Losses related to our oil derivative financial instruments were $9.9 million and $14.8
million in the three months and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.  The following table presents our crude oil equivalent prices before and after
the effect of cash settlements of our derivative financial instruments:
 

 
 Three Months Ended

June 30,    
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
  2015    2014    2015    2014  
Average Realized Oil Price:                    

Oil, per barrel  $ 55.34   $ 99.90    $ 49.53   $ 98.39  
Cash settlements of derivative financial instruments, per barrel  

 —    (3.63)   
 —    (2.61)

Price per barrel, including cash settlements of derivative financial
instruments

 
$ 55.34   $ 96.27    $ 49.53   $ 95.78  

 

We recognized a loss of $111.8 million related to the pending sale of certain oil and gas properties during the three months ended June 30, 2015.  This
loss adjusted the carrying value of these assets held for sale to their net realizable value as of June 30, 2015.

Income taxes for the second quarter of 2015 were a benefit of $72.7 million as compared to a provision of $1.3 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2014. Our effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2015 was a benefit of 35.0% as compared to a provision of 39.8% for the three
months ended June 30, 2014. Income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were a benefit of $114.3 million as compared to a provision of $1.9
million for the six months ended June 30, 2014.  Our effective tax rate was 34.9% for the first six months of 2015 as compared to 38.8% for the first six
months of 2014.  The effective tax rates for 2015 and 2014 primarily reflect the effect of certain non-deductible expenses.

We reported a net loss of $135.1 million, or $2.93 per share, for the three months ended June 30, 2015 as compared to net income of $1.9 million, or
$0.04 per diluted share, for the three months ended June 30, 2014. We reported a net loss of $213.6 million, or $4.64 per share, for the six months ended June
30, 2015, as compared to net income of $3.1 million, or 6¢ per diluted share, for the six months ended June 30, 2014.  The net loss in the six months ended
June 30, 2015 was primarily due to the loss on sale of oil and gas properties, lower oil and natural gas prices, higher exploration costs and higher interest
expense.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Funding for our activities has historically been provided by our operating cash flow, debt or equity financings or proceeds from asset sales. For the six
months ended June 30, 2015, our primary source of funds were cash provided by operating activities of $24.0 million, net borrowings of $40.0 million under
our bank credit facility and net proceeds from our senior secured notes offering of $684.0 million. Our net cash flow from operating activities (excluding
working capital changes) decreased $170.3 million (83%) in the first six months of 2015 to $35.0 million from $205.3 million for the first six months of
2014.  This decrease primarily reflects our lower revenues from oil and natural gas sales.

Our primary needs for capital, in addition to funding our ongoing operations, relate to the acquisition, development and exploration of our oil and gas
properties and the repayment of our debt. In the first six months of 2015, we incurred capital expenditures, on an accrual basis, of $176.6 million primarily for
our development and exploration activities.
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The following table summarizes our capital expenditure activity, on an accrual basis, for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:
 

 
 Six Months Ended 

June 30,  
  2015    2014  
  (In thousands)  
Exploration and development:          

Proved property acquisitions  $ —    $ 2,400  
Exploratory leasehold   6,928    47,595  
Development leasehold   377    2,832  
Development drilling   155,828    231,398  
Exploratory drilling   11,521   16,738 
Other development  

 1,993    7,308  
Total capital expenditures  $ 176,647(1) $ 308,271(1)

 

(1) Net of $0.5 million and $16.5 million received from joint venture partner for participation in drilling activity for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, respectively.

We expect to spend approximately $68.0 million for developmental and exploratory drilling and for acquisition of leases during the remaining six
months of 2015. We expect to fund our development and exploration activities with operating cash flow and from cash on hand.

The timing of most of our capital expenditures is discretionary because we have no material long-term capital expenditure commitments except for
commitments for contract drilling services. Consequently, we have a significant degree of flexibility to adjust the level of our capital expenditures as
circumstances warrant. In March 2015, we released one of the contracted drilling rigs for the payment of a $1.8 million early termination fee.  As of June 30,
2015, we have one drilling rig under contract through November 2015 at a cost of $3.8 million. In addition, we have maximum commitments of $8.1 million
to transport and treat natural gas through July 2019. We have obligations to incur future payments for dismantlement, abandonment and restoration costs of
oil and gas properties. These payments are currently estimated to be incurred primarily after 2019. We record a separate liability for these asset retirement
obligations which totaled $14.9 million as of June 30, 2015.

In March 2015, we issued $700.0 million of 10% senior secured notes (the "Secured Notes") which are due on March 15, 2020.  Interest on the
Secured Notes is payable semi-annually on each March 15 and September 15.  Net proceeds from the issuance of the Secured Notes of $684.0 million were
used to retire our bank credit facility and for general corporate purposes.  We also have outstanding (i) $400.0 million of 7¾% senior notes (the "2019 Notes")
which are due on April 1, 2019 and bear interest which is payable semi-annually on each April 1 and October 1 and (ii) $283.2 million of 9½% senior notes
(the "2020 Notes") which are due on June 15, 2020 and bear interest which is payable semi-annually on each June 15 and December 15.  The Secured Notes
are secured on a first priority basis equally and ratably with our revolving credit facility described below, subject to payment priorities in favor of the
revolving credit facility by the collateral securing the revolving credit facility, which consists of, among other things, at least 80% of our and its subsidiaries'
oil and gas properties.  The Secured Notes, the 2019 Notes and 2020 Notes are our general obligations and are guaranteed by all of our subsidiaries. Such
subsidiary guarantors are 100% owned and all of the guarantees are full and unconditional and joint and several obligations.  There are no restrictions on our
ability to obtain funds from our subsidiaries through dividends or loans.    As of June 30, 2015, we had no material assets or operations which are independent
of our subsidiaries.  

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, we purchased $16.8 million in principal amount of the 2020 Notes for $7.8 million.  The gain of $8.2
million recognized on the purchase of the 2020 Notes and the loss resulting from the write-off of deferred loan costs associated with our prior bank credit
facility of $3.7 million are included in the net gain on extinguishment of debt, which is reported as a component of other income (loss).  

In connection with the issuance of the Secured Notes, we entered into a new $50.0 million revolving credit facility with Bank of Montreal and Bank of
America, N.A. The revolving credit facility is a four year credit commitment that matures on March 4, 2019. Indebtedness under the revolving credit facility
is secured by substantially all of our and our subsidiaries' assets and is guaranteed by all of our subsidiaries. Borrowings under the revolving credit facility
bear interest at our option at either (1) LIBOR plus 2.5% or (2) the base rate (which is the higher of the administrative agent's prime rate, the federal funds
rate plus 0.5% or 30 day LIBOR plus 1.0%) plus 1.5%. A commitment fee of 0.5% per annum is payable quarterly on the unused credit line. The revolving
credit facility contains covenants that, among other things, restrict the payment of cash dividends and repurchases of common stock, limit the amount of
consolidated debt that we may incur and limit our ability to make certain loans, investments and divestitures. The only financial covenants are the
maintenance of a current ratio of at least 1.0 to 1.0 and the maintenance of an asset coverage ratio of proved developed reserves to total debt outstanding
under the revolving credit facility of at least 2.5 to 1.0. We were in compliance with these covenants as of June 30, 2015.
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We believe that our cash flow from operations, proceeds from asset sales, cash on hand and available borrowings under our revolving credit facility
will be sufficient to fund our operations and future growth as contemplated under our current business plan. However, if our plans or assumptions change or if
our assumptions prove to be inaccurate, we may be required to seek additional capital. We cannot provide any assurance that we will be able to obtain such
capital, or if such capital is available, that we will be able to obtain it on acceptable terms.

Federal Taxation

Future use of our federal net operating loss carryforwards may be limited in the event that a cumulative change in the ownership of our common stock
by more than 50% occurs within a three-year period. Such a change in ownership would result in a substantial portion of our net operating loss carryforwards
being eliminated or becoming restricted, and we would need to recognize a valuation allowance reflecting the restricted use of these net operating loss
carryforwards in the period when such an ownership change occurred. We may also need to recognize additional valuation allowances on our net operating
loss carryforwards in future periods if we incur significant losses and accordingly a tax benefit may not be recognized on such losses.

 
ITEM 3: QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK

Oil and Natural Gas Prices

Our financial condition, results of operations and capital resources are highly dependent upon the prevailing market prices of natural gas and oil. These
commodity prices are subject to wide fluctuations and market uncertainties due to a variety of factors, some of which are beyond our control. Factors
influencing oil and natural gas prices include the level of global demand for crude oil, the foreign supply of oil and natural gas, the establishment of and
compliance with production quotas by oil exporting countries, weather conditions that determine the demand for natural gas, the price and availability of
alternative fuels and overall economic conditions. It is impossible to predict future oil and natural gas prices with any degree of certainty. Sustained weakness
in natural gas and oil prices may adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations, and may also reduce the amount of oil and natural gas
reserves that we can produce economically. Any reduction in our natural gas and oil reserves, including reductions due to price fluctuations, can have an
adverse effect on our ability to obtain capital for our exploration and development activities. Similarly, any improvements in natural gas and oil prices can
have a favorable impact on our financial condition, results of operations and capital resources. Based on our oil and natural gas production for the six months
ended June 30, 2015, a $0.10 change in the price per Mcf of natural gas would have changed our cash flow from continuing operations by approximately $1.8
million and a $1.00 change in the price per barrel of oil would have resulted in a change in our cash flow from continuing operations for such period by
approximately $1.9 million.

Interest Rates

At June 30, 2015, we had approximately $1.383 billion of long-term debt outstanding. Of this amount, $700.0 million bears interest at a fixed rate of
10%, $400.0 million bears interest at a fixed rate of 7¾% and $283.2 million bears interest at a fixed rate of 9½%. The fair market value of our fixed rate debt
as of June 30, 2015 was $937.2 million based on the market price of approximately 68% of the face amount. At June 30, 2015, we had no borrowings
outstanding under our revolving credit facility, which is subject to variable rates of interest that are tied to LIBOR or the corporate base rate, at our option.

 
ITEM 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

As of June 30, 2015, we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our chief executive officer and chief financial
officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934). Based on this evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were
effective as of June 30, 2015 to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports filed or submitted by us under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and to
provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our chief
executive officer and chief financial officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. There were no changes in our internal
controls over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) that occurred during the quarter ended
June 30, 2015, that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 6: EXHIBITS
 
Exhibit No.   Description

10.1*  
Amendment and Waiver To Credit Agreement, dated June 19, 2015, among Comstock Resources, Inc., as the borrower, Bank of Montreal as
Administrative Agent and Issuing Bank and Lender, and Bank and Bank of America, N.A. as a Lender.

 

31.1*   Section 302 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer.
 

31.2*   Section 302 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer.
 

32.1†   Certification for the Chief Executive Officer as required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 

32.2†   Certification for the Chief Financial Officer as required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 

101.INS*   XBRL Instance Document
 

101.SCH*   XBRL Schema Document
 

101.CAL*   XBRL Calculation Linkbase Document
 

101.LAB*   XBRL Labels Linkbase Document
 

101.PRE*   XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document
 

101.DEF*   XBRL Definition Linkbase Document
 

* Filed herewith.
† Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
 COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC.

Date: August 5, 2015
 
/s/ M. JAY ALLISON 

 M. Jay Allison, Chairman, Chief
 Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)

Date: August 5, 2015
 
/s/ ROLAND O. BURNS 

 Roland O. Burns, President, Chief Financial

 
Officer and Secretary
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1

AMENDMENT AND WAIVER TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT AND WAIVER TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) dated as of June 19, 2015 (the
“Amendment Effective Date”), is among COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. (the “Borrower”), the financial institutions party
hereto as lenders, and BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its
successors and assigns, the “Administrative Agent”).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

A.   The Borrower, the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and certain other parties have entered into that certain Credit
Agreement dated as of March 4, 2015, (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time until the date hereof, the
“Credit Agreement”).

B.   The Borrower has requested that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders amend the Credit Agreement in order to
revise Section 7.12(a) subject to certain conditions more particularly set forth herein.

C.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Amendment, the Lenders, the Administrative Agent have entered into this
Amendment in order to effectuate such amendments and modifications to the Credit Agreement, as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements set forth herein, the parties agree as
follows:

Section 1. Definitions.  Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, each capitalized term used in this
Amendment has the meaning assigned to such term in the Credit Agreement.
 

Section 2. Amendment of Credit Agreement.  Section 7.12(a) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended in its
entirety to provide as follows:
 

“(a) From and after March 4, 2015, Optional Indebtedness Payments to repurchase Indebtedness under the
Indenture Debt Documents in an aggregate cash payment amount (excluding any accrued interest thereon) not to
exceed $50,000,000, provided that (i) both before and after giving effect to such payment, (on a pro forma basis
acceptable to the Administrative Agent) (A) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing
and all representations and warranties contained in Article V hereof shall be true and correct in all material respects
as if made at the time of such payment and (B) the sum of cash held in depository accounts under control of the
Administrative Agent and available unfunded Aggregate Commitments then in effect shall not  be less than
$50,000,000 and (ii) prior to any such payment the Borrower delivers to the Administrative Agent a certificate of a
Responsible Officer certifying as to the foregoing;”

 



Section 3. Waiver.  Pursuant to Section 10.1 of the Credit Agreement, the Majority Lenders hereby waive any
Default or Event of Default that may have occurred prior to the Amendment Effective Date due to a breach of Section 7.12 caused
by Optional Indebtedness Payments in excess of the amount permitted thereby.
 

Section 4. Ratification.  The Borrower hereby ratifies and confirms all of the Obligations under the Credit
Agreement (as amended or waived hereby) and the other Loan Documents, and, in particular, affirms that the terms of the Security
Documents secure, and will continue to secure, all Obligations, after giving effect to this Amendment.  
 

Section 5. Effectiveness.  This Amendment shall become effective on the Amendment Effective Date upon
satisfaction of all of the conditions set forth in this Section 5:
 

(a) The Administrative Agent shall have received duly executed counterparts of this Amendment from the
Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Majority Lenders;
 

(b) The Borrower shall have confirmed and acknowledged to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, and
by its execution and delivery of this Amendment, the Borrower does hereby confirm and acknowledge to the Administrative Agent
and the Lenders, that (i) the execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment has been duly authorized by all requisite
corporate action on the part of the Borrower; (ii) the Credit Agreement (as amended hereby) and each other Loan Document
constitute valid and legally binding agreements enforceable against the Borrower and each other Loan Party that is a party thereto
in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization,
moratorium, fraudulent transfer or other similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights generally and by
general principles of equity, (iii) the representations and warranties by the Borrower and the other Loan Parties contained in the
Credit Agreement and in the other Loan Documents are true and correct on and as of the date hereof in all material respects as
though made as of the date hereof, and (iv) no Default or Event of Default exists under the Credit Agreement or any of the other
Loan Documents.
 

Section 6. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of
the State of New York.
 

Section 7. Miscellaneous.  (a) On and after the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in each Loan
Document to “this Amendment”, “this Note”, “this Mortgage”, “hereunder”, “hereof” or words of like import, referring to such
Loan Document, and each reference in each other Loan Document to “the Credit Agreement”, “the Notes”, “the Mortgages”,
“thereunder”, “thereof” or words of like import referring to the Credit Agreement, the Notes, or the Mortgage or any of them, shall
mean and be a reference to such Loan Document, the Credit Agreement, the Notes, the Mortgage or any of them, as amended or
otherwise modified by this Amendment; (b) the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as
expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any default of the Borrower or any right, power or remedy of the Administrative
Agent or the Banks under any of the Loan Documents, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of any of the Loan Documents and
except as otherwise modified by the terms hereof, the Credit Agreement and such other Loan



Documents shall remain in full force and effect; (c) this Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by
different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement; and (d) delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this
Amendment by telecopier shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment.
 

Section 8. Final Agreement.  THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS,
INCLUDING THIS AMENDMENT, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE
CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE
PARTIES.  THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Amendment to Credit Agreement to be executed by
its officer(s) thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC.,
a Nevada corporation

By:   /s/ ROLAND O. BURNS______________
Name: Roland O. Burns
Title:   President and Chief Financial Officer

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND LENDERS:

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent and Issuing
Bank and Lender

By:   /s/ JAMES V. DUCOTE______________
Name  James V. Ducote
Title:   Managing Director
 
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as a Lender

 

By:   /s/ RAZA JAFFERI__________________
Name   Raza Jafferi
Title:   Vice President



ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY GUARANTORS

Each of the undersigned Guarantors hereby (i) consents to the terms and conditions of that certain Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as of June 19, 2015 (the “Amendment”), (ii) acknowledges and agrees that its consent is not required for the
effectiveness of the Amendment, (iii) ratifies and acknowledges its respective Obligations under each Loan Document to which it is
a party and affirms that the terms of its respective Guaranty guarantees, and will continue to guarantee, the Obligations, after giving
effect to the Amendment, and (iv) represents and warrants that (a) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing,
(b) it is in full compliance with all covenants and agreements pertaining to it in the Loan Documents, and (c) it has reviewed a copy
of the Amendment.

COMSTOCK OIL & GAS HOLDINGS, INC.
COMSTOCK OIL & GAS - LOUISIANA, LLC
COMSTOCK OIL & GAS GP, LLC,
   By Comstock Resources, Inc., its sole member
COMSTOCK OIL & GAS, LP,
 
   By Comstock Oil & Gas GP, LLC,
   its general partner,
 
    By Comstock Resources, Inc., its sole member

 

By: /s/ ROLAND O. BURNS________________
Name:   Roland O. Burns
Title:   Chief Financial Officer

 

COMSTOCK OIL & GAS INVESTMENTS, LLC

 

By: /s/ ROLAND O. BURNS_________________
Name:   Roland O. Burns
Title:   Manager



 
Exhibit 31.1

Section 302 Certification

I, M. Jay Allison, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this June 30, 2015 Form 10-Q of Comstock Resources, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 5, 2015
 

/s/ M. JAY ALLISON
Chief Executive Officer

 

 



 
Exhibit 31.2

Section 302 Certification

I, Roland O. Burns, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this June 30, 2015 Form 10-Q of Comstock Resources, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 5, 2015
 

/s/ ROLAND O. BURNS
President and Chief Financial Officer

 

 



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Comstock Resources, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the three months ending June 30, 2015 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, M. Jay Allison, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/ M. JAY ALLISON
M. Jay Allison
Chief Executive Officer
August 5, 2015
 

 



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Comstock Resources, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the three months ending June 30, 2015 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Roland O. Burns, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/ ROLAND O. BURNS
Roland O. Burns
Chief Financial Officer
August 5, 2015
 


